## **BOROUGH OF LONGPORT**

Atlantic County - New Jersey Resolution 2020-53

A Resolution Authorizing the Governing Body to Implement NJ, Section 1 of Public Law 2018 c. 11 (C. 54:4-66.6)

**WHEREAS**, the Governing Body of the Borough of Longport recognizes New Jersey Governor Philip Murphy signed into law Assembly Bill #4909 and this law concerns the taxes due and owing on real property owned by certain Federal employees or contractors.

WHEREAS, the law directs the Governing Body of the municipality in which the delinquent taxpayer resides to adopt a resolution providing that interest shall not be charged to such a delinquent taxpayer if payment of the property tax installment, plus any available property tax credit as defined in section 1 of P.L.2018, c.11 (C.54:4-66.6), is made on or before the date upon which the next property tax installment payment is payable.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Governing Body of the Borough of Longport that interest shall not be charged to a delinquent taxpayer, qualifying under the law, if payment of the property tax installment, plus any available property tax credit as defined in section 1 of P.L.2018, c.11 (C.54:4-66.6), is made on or before the date upon which the next property tax installment payment is payable.

NOW, THEREFOR BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the municipal clerk shall notify the Director of the Division of Local Government Services in the Department of Community Affairs of the municipality's adoption of a resolution effectuating the provisions of subparagraph (b) of paragraph (4) of this subsection not later than the third business day next following the adoption of the resolution. If the municipality is under State supervision pursuant to the provisions of Article 4 of the "Local Government Supervision Act (1947)," P.L.1947, c.151 (C.52:27BB-54 et seq.), is subject to the provisions of the "Municipal Rehabilitation and Economic Recovery Act," P.L.2002, c.43 (C.52:27BBB-1 et al.), or is otherwise subject to a memorandum of understanding or similar agreement with the division as a condition of receiving supplemental State aid, the resolution shall not be effective unless it is approved by the Director.

RECORD OF GOVERNING BODY VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE								
COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V	A.B.	MOT.	SEC.		
RUSSO	Х				Х			
LEEDS	Х							
LAWLER	Х					Х		
	X-Indi	X-Indicates Vote		NV-Not Voting			AB-Absent MOT-Motion	
	SEC-S	econd						

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF ADOPTION:	
3/18/2020	
	Monica A. Kyle, RMC, Municipal Clerk